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ANNEX A: REVISED PROCEDURAL CALENDAR 

Procedural Step By Deadline  

 
Memorial  

 
Freeport 

 
Tuesday, October 19, 2021 

 

 
Counter-Memorial and 

Memorial on Jurisdiction 
(if any) 

 
Republic of Peru 

 
Wednesday, May 4, 2022 

 
Exchange of 

Document Requests  

 
Both Parties 

 
Monday, May 16, 2022 

 
Exchange of Responses and 

Objections to Disputed Requests  

 
Both Parties 

 
Thursday, May 26, 2022 

 
Submission of Replies to 

Production Responses and 
Objections 

 
Both Parties 

 
Monday, June 6, 2022 

 
Organizational Meeting on 
Document Requests (if any) 

 
All 

 
Monday, June 13, 2022 

 
Production of Documents 
Responsive to Undisputed 

Document Requests (if any) 

 
Both Parties 

 
Wednesday, June 22, 2022 

 

 
Ruling on Disputed Document 

Requests (if any) 

 
Tribunal 

 
Monday July 4, 2022 

 
Completion of 

Document Production  

 
Both Parties 

 
Monday, July 25, 2022 

 
Reply and Counter-Memorial on 

Jurisdiction (if any) 

 
Freeport 

 
Tuesday, September 13, 2022 

 
Rejoinder and Reply on 

Jurisdiction (if any)  

 
Republic of Peru 

 
Thursday, November 3, 2022 
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Procedural Step By Deadline  

Rejoinder on Jurisdiction 
(if any) 

 
Freeport 

 
Friday, December 16, 2022 

 

 
Non-Disputing Party and 

Amicus Submissions (if any) 

 
Non-Disputing Party and 

Amicus 
Friday, February 24, 2023 

 
Inter Partes Notification of 

Witnesses/Experts to be Called 
at the Hearing for Cross 

Examination 

 
Both Parties 

 
Monday, February 27, 2023 

 
Inter Partes Notification of 

Witnesses/Experts to be Called 
at the Hearing for Direct 

Examination (if any) 

 
Both Parties 

 
Friday, March 3, 2023 

 
 

 
Parties’ Notification to Tribunal 

of Witnesses/Experts to be 
Called 

 
Both Parties 

 
Thursday, March 9, 2023 

 
Party Comments on 

Admissibility of Amicus 
Submissions  

 
Both Parties Friday, March 10, 2023 

 
Tribunal Notification of 

Additional Witnesses/Experts to 
be Called (if any) 

 
Tribunal 

 
Monday, March 13, 2023 

 

 
Tribunal Decision on 

Admissibility of Amicus 
Submissions 

 
Tribunal Friday, March 17, 2023 

 
Pre-Hearing Meeting 

 

 
All 

 
Monday, March 20, 2023 

 
Parties’ Comments on Non-
Disputing Party and Amicus 

Submissions 

 
Both Parties Friday, April 7, 2023 
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Procedural Step By Deadline  

 
Submission of Hearing Bundle 

 

 
Both Parties 

 
Friday, April 7, 2023 

 

 
Hearing 

 
All 

 
May 1 to 12, 2023 

 

 
Post-Hearing Submissions  

(if any) 

 
Both Parties 

 
TBD at End of Hearing 

 
TPA Article 10.20.9(a) Request 
and Comment Periods (if any) 

 
Both Parties 

 
TBD after Hearing 

 


